



\$~53

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 1456/2013**

RAJ PURI & ANR Plaintiffs

Through: Mr. Aditya Joshi, Advocate

versus

VINOD PURI & ANR Defendants

Through: Mr. Mohit Chaudhary, Mr. Kunal Sachdeva and Ms. Srishti Bajpai, Advocates for D-1 and 2

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CHANDRA DHARI SINGH

ORDER

% **04.05.2023**

I.A. 8666/2023 (u/O-XXIIL R-3 of CPC)

1. The instant application under Order XXIIL Rule 3 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 has been filed on behalf of applicants/defendants No. 1 and 2 seeking the following relief:-

"(i) Allow present application and take on record the Settlement Agreement dated 23.11.2018 [Document No. 11 and dispose off the said suit in terms thereof as settled..."

2. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of applicants/defendants No. 1 and 2 submitted that while the matter was pending before this Court, the parties, with help of respective lawyers finally entered into a settlement agreement dated 23rd November, 2018. It is submitted that in terms of the



settlement agreement, no purpose will be served to go into trial in present matter, rather the plaintiff is estopped from taking stand contrary to the settlement agreement.

3. Heard.

4. Issue notice. Notice is accepted by Mr. Aditya Joshi, learned counsel appearing on behalf of non-applicants/plaintiffs. He prayed for some time to file reply/objection to the application.

5. Let reply/objection to the application be filed within four weeks. Rejoinder, thereto if any, be filed within two weeks thereafter.

6. List before the Court on 25th July, 2023.

7. The date already fixed before the Joint Registrar i.e. 25th July, 2023 stands cancelled.

CHANDRA DHARI SINGH, J

MAY 4, 2023

Dy/ms

Click here to check corrigendum, if any