



\$~6

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 1456/2013**

**RAJ PURI & ANR**

..... Plaintiffs

Through: Mr. Rajesh Rawal, Advocate.

versus

**VINOD PURI & ANR**

..... Defendants

Through: Mr. Mohit Chaudhary, Mr. Kunal Sachdeva, Ms. Srishti Bajpai & Ms. Vaishali Shukla, Advocates.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA**

**ORDER**

%

**29.04.2024**

**I.A. 9346/2024 (u/S 151 of CPC, 1908)**

1. By way of present application, the applicants/plaintiffs seek early hearing of the Application No. I.A. 6081/2024 under Section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908.

2. Learned counsel for the applicants/plaintiffs submits that sine the Application No. I.A. 6081/2024 has been got listed today and, therefore, he seeks permission to withdraw the present application.

3. In view of the submission made, the present application is dismissed as withdrawn.

**I.A. 6081/2024 (u/S 151 of CPC, 1908)**

4. By way of present application, the applicants/plaintiffs seek extension of time for recording of evidence.



5. It is submitted in the application that for the reasons stated in the application, the evidence has not been concluded within the timeframe as directed *vide* Order dated 04.01.2024.

6. Therefore, the prayer is made that the further extension of time may be granted for concluding the evidence of the parties.

7. **Submissions heard.**

8. In view of the submission made, the present application is allowed, and the time for recording the evidence of the parties by the Local Commissioner is hereby extended.

9. The Local Commissioner may make an endeavour to conclude the evidence of the parties expeditiously.

10. Further, the Local Commissioner may consider before fixing the case for cross-examination of PW2 that he has to come from Portugal, and may conclude the evidence expeditiously.

11. Accordingly, the present application is disposed of.

**CS(OS) 1456/2013 & I.As. 11638/2013, 8157/2014, 8666/2023, 18918/2023**

12. List before the Local Commissioner for recording of evidence of the parties on 06.05.2024 at 04:30 P.M.

**NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA, J**

**APRIL 29, 2024**

**S.Sharma**