



\$~11

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(OS) 1456/2013**
RAJ PURI & ANRPlaintiffs

Through: Mr. Rajesh Rawal, Adv.

versus

VINOD PURI & ANRDefendants
Through: Mr. Mohit Chaudhary, Mr. Kunal Sachdeva, Mr. Aashish Arya and Mr. Raghav Dixit, Advs.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKAS MAHAJAN

% **ORDER**
27.09.2024

I.A. 35876/2024 (under Section 151 CPC by the defendant no. 1)

1. By way of the present application, defendant no. 1 seeks direction to the plaintiff who has stepped into the witness box as PW1, to take part in the cross-examination with regard to the questions which have been put to him, more particularly, the ones which have been mentioned in the prayer clause of the application.
2. The learned counsel appearing on behalf of the defendant has invited the attention of the Court to the cross-examination of PW1 to contend that PW1 is not cooperating in the cross-examination and is giving evasive answers. The submission of the learned counsel is taken on record.
3. The above position is, however, refuted by the learned counsel for the plaintiff.



4. Suffice it to say that the issue raised by the learned counsel for the defendants will be considered at an appropriate stage. No specific directions are called for at this stage.
5. The application stands disposed of.
6. List before learned Local Commissioner on 06.11.2024 for fixing the date for cross-examination of PW1.

VIKAS MAHAJAN, J

SEPTEMBER 27, 2024
N.S. ASWAL